the day appointed to write or print on their ballots, the words, "License—Yes," or the words, "License—No," which ballots shall be counted and recorded as votes for village offices are counted and recorded; and if a majority of those voting shall have voted "License Yes." then the village council may license the sale of said liquors as provided for in the charter of said village, but if a majority shall have voted "License—No," then the village council shall have no power to grant license as aforesaid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1876.

## CHAPTER CCXXXIX.

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS WITHIN THE TOWN OF WANAMINGO, IN THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall not be lawful for any person to sell, vend, barter or dispose of any spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors, within the town of Wanamingo, in the county of Goodhue, and any person who violates any of the provisions of this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof in any court having jurisdiction of the same, shall be fined for any such offense in the sum of one hundred dollars, one half of which shall be paid into the treasury of said town for the use of the common schools therein, and the other half to the informer, and in default of the payment of such fine he shall be committed to the county jail of said county for a term not exceeding thirty days or until such fine is paid.

SEC. 2. The justices of the peace of said town shall have exclusive jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act, subject to such right to a change of venue as is or may be provided in other actions or proceedings commenced before justices of the peace.

Sec. 3. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1876.